

Placement and Residential Licensing Unit P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Case Number: 019429

Date of Incident: 2/25/2024

Date Received: 2/26/2024

Facility Name: Youth Home, Inc.

Facility Number: 128

Incident Type: Maltreatment

Report Description: Incident Report for the program and resides in Mabee House. Incident Report date/time: 02/25/2024 12:10pm Location of Incident: Outdoors Incident Description: Call Staff Involved: Jamia Bennett, Kelton Johnson Events Leading: Client was coming from the cafe headed back to the house. As the client was walking back to the house she got out of line walked up to her peer and grabbed her butt inappropriately. After grabbing her butt she proceeded to slap her on the butt. The other client turned around in disbelief. I then told the Client to step out of line to talk to her about her actions. i told her that she will be facing consequences when she get back to the house. Additional Notes: The was also contacted after I contacted the nurse, ct. and the UM. I spoke with Mariah Thomas about the incident over the phone. She sent me a referral number for the client that was touched. The referral was accepted

Interim Action Narrative: Hotline called and accepted.

did
, but

provisions have been put in place. They are not going to have access to each other and must remain 6 feet apart.

Licensing Narrative: Program Coordinator reviewed complaint for licensing concerns. Program Coordinator requested permission from investigator to contact facility. Investigator Johnson requested for Program Coordinator to wait to contact the facility until after she interview the AV. Program Coordinator will inquire about peer's consequences. 2/28/2024, Program Coordinator followed up with facility on peer's consequences. Investigator Johnson informed Program Coordinator that she interviewed the resident who reported that her and peer were horseplaying and no harm was done. Investigator Johnson reported that case would most likely be found unsubstatiated. 3/25/2024, Program Coordinator inquired about status of case. 3/26/2024, Investigator Johnson informed Program Coordinator that case would be found unsubstantiated but was not closed yet. 3/29/2024, Program Coordinator checked case still pending. 4/5/2024, Licensing informed case found unsubstantiated.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Youth Home, Inc.

Facility Number: 128

Licensee Address: 20400 COLONEL GLENN ROAD LITTLE ROCK AR 72210

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Adria Riley

Record Visit Date: 4/5/2024

Home Visit Date: 4/5/2024

Purpose of Visit: Revisit Complaint

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

No in-person licensing visit was completed on 4/5/2024.

Licensing received a complaint on 2/25/2024 for ELS Case #019429.

This complaint has been UNFOUNDED by licensing.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Provider Signature :

Date: 4/5/2024

Date: 4/5/2024

www.arkansas.gov/dhs Serving more than one million Arkansans each year